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March 26, 2018 
 
City of Fort Myers 
Mr. Richard Moulton, Director of Public Works 
2200 Second Street 
PO Box 2217 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2217 
rmoulton@cityftmyers.com 
 
 
Re:   Lee County – Domestic Wastewater 

OGC Case No. 18-0043 
City of Fort Myers Central FL0021261 
City of Fort Myers South FL0021270 

 
Dear Mr. Moulton: 
 
Enclosed is the signed and entered Consent Order to resolve the above referenced case.  This 
copy is for your records.  Please note that all compliance dates begin from the date of entry of 
this Order, which is March 26, 2018. 
 
Upon satisfactory completion of all conditions of the Order, we will close this case and place it 
in our inactive file. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Toni Fonseca at Toni.Fonseca@dep.state.fl.us or 239-
344-5630.  Your cooperation in resolving this case is appreciated. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jon M. Iglehart 
Director of District Management 
 
 
Enclosure:  Executed Consent Order 
 
cc: Lea Crandall, FDEP   Agency_Clerk@dep.state.fl.us 
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CITY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 

City of Palms 

March 22, 2018 

Mr. Jon Iglehart, District Director 

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 
POBox2217 

FORT MYERS, FL 33902 
239-321-7035 TEL 
239-344-5927 FAX 

WWW.CITYFTMYERS.COM 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection - South District 
2295 Victoria Ave, Ste 364 
PO Box 2549 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-2549 

RE: Consent Order- City of Fort Myers 

Dear Mr. Iglehart: 

Enclosed herewith are two (2) duly executed original Consent Order between the State 
of Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the City for OGC File 
No. 18-043. 

City Council approved the Consent Order at its regular meeting held on March 19, 2018. 

Please have all originals signed, retain one (1) for your records, and return one (1) fully 
signed original to my attention at the address shown above. 

Yours truly, 

JC:ll~ 
Gwen Carlisle, MMC 
City Clerk 

Enclosure/ sr 



BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORJDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
SOUTH DISTRICT 

V, OGC FILE NO. 18-0043 

CITY OF FORT MYERS 

CONSENT ORDER 

This Consent Order ("Order'') is entered into between the State of Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection ("Department") and the City of Fort Myers ("Respondent") to reach settlement of certain matters at 

issue between the Department and Respondent. 

The Department finds and Respondent admits the following: 

l. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the power and duty to 

protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida 

Statutes ("F.S."), and the rules promulgated and authorized in Title 62, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."). 

The Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Order. 

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Section 403.031 (5), F.S. 

3. Respondent is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Fort Myers Central 

Wastewater Treatment Facility (FL0021261), a 11.0 million gallons per day (MGD) 5-stage BARDENPHO 

process domestic wastewater treatment facility with high level disinfected effluent discharging to a slow rate 

public access reuse system or a surface water outfall to the Caloosahatchee River. This facility is operated under 

Wastewater Permit No. FL0021261, which was renewed on June 12, 2017, and will expire on June 11, 2022. The 

facility is located at 1501 Raleigh St, Fort Myers, Florida, in Lee County, Florida. Respondent owns the property 

on which the facility is located. 

4. Respondent is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Fort Myers South Wastewater 

Treatment Facility (FL0021270), a 12.0 MGD 5-stage BARDENPHO process domestic wastewater treatment 

facility with treated effluent discharging to the Caloosahatchee River. This facility is operated W1der Wastewater 

Permit No. FL0021270, which was renewed on June !'2, 2017, and will expire on June 11, 2022. The facility is 

located at 1618 Matthew Dr., Fort Myers, Florida, in Lee County, Florida. Respondent owns the property on 

which the facility is located. 

5. The Department finds that the following violation(s) occurred: 
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a) Respondent reported the following effluent violations of permit nwnber FL0021270 for 

the Fort Myers South Wastewater Treatment Facility: 
.--
L DATE NJTROGEN. TOTAL PERMIT LIMIT NITROGEN. TOTAL REPORTED VALUE 
I - -

3/31/2017 6.0 mi.:/L Single Sample Max 9.62 med. Sincle Sample 
3/31/2017 4.5 mdL Weekh Ave Max 7.48 mg1L Weeklv Avg 
3/31/2017 3.0 mc/L Monthly Ave Max 4.36 m !!'L Monthly Avg 
4/30/2017 - · 6.0 mg/I., Sin~le Sample Max 9.23 mc1L Single Samole 
4/30/2017 4.5 m!.!IL Weekly Avu Max 5.98 ml!IL Weekly Avg -
4/30/2017 3.0 me/L Monthly Avg Max 4 mgtl. Monthly Avl! 
5/31/2017 6.0 mt'."L Single Samele Max 7.25 mg,L Single Sample 
8/31 /2017 I 6.0 mg/L Sinde Samele Max 6.8 mg/L Sinde Sample 

b) On September 10, 2017, Hurricane Inna impacted South Florida. On and following that date, 

Respondent reported 21 sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) due to extreme rainfall and power failure at lift 

stations. The Department finds that over 35,000 gallons of untreated wastewater were discharged, 

entering stonnwater systems that empty into Billy's Creek or the Caloosahatchee River. The Department 

finds that such discharges violate Rule 62-604.130 (1 ), F.A.C., which prohibits the release or disposal of excreta, 

sewage, or other wastewaters or domestic wastewater residuals without providing proper treatment approved by 

the Department. The Department further finds that such discharges violate Section 403.161 (I )(a), F.S., which 

states that it is a violation to cause pollution so as to harm or injure human health or welfare, animal, plant, or 

aquatic life or property. 

6. In response to the overflows, the Respondent has completed the following response and 

corrective actions: 

a) Respondent has updated its internal spill protocol and emergency plan. 

b) Respondent has updated its Sewer Overflow Response Plan. 

c) Respondent has updated its Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan. 

Having reached a resolution of the matter, Respondent and the Department mutually agree and it is 

ORDERED: 
7. Respondent shall comply with the following corrective actions within the stated time periods: 

l 
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I Provide the Department a copy of an updated Operation and 
I 

Maintenance Manual for the collection system. 

Provide a plan, including funding sources and timelines, for 

reliable emergency pumping capability, including an in-

place emergency generator or engine-driven pump, at each 

I of 4 additional lift stations to be installed by December 31, 

. 2019. 

Submit a plan to evaluate and update minimum engineering 

design standards for the city's lift stations (new and 

1 existing) to improve reliability during and after severe 

I weather events. 

I Prov;de documentation of specific physicW o, opmtimral 

1 
enhancements designed to improve the reliability of the 

I emergency pumping capability at the following pump 

I stations: LS-001, 002, 007, 020, 028, 036, 037, 086, 106, 

108,1 10,134,162, and 170. 

Provide documentation demonstrating that the following 

repairs are complete: Sewer pipes damaged during 

Hurricane Inna have been repaired or replaced; missing and 

I damaged sewer caps have been replaced; and manhole 
l 

covers damaged during Hurricane Irma have been repaired 

or replaced. 

h,;ov;de a schedule fo, the pmchase at Je,st JO additiooal I 
I portable geoeratocs dedicoted fo, wMtewattt ...-vice by lone j 

May 15,2018 

June 30, 2018 

June 30, 2018 

June 30, 2018 

May 15, 2018 

I --, 
I 

May 15, 2018 
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30,2019. 

Provide documentation that demonstrates a 25% 

acceleration in the completion schedule for implementing 

I the City's !&I program, including budgeting and timing 

l information. 

1 Submit an estimate of the corrective action investment and 

the total investment in SSO reduction related to this Order. 

I 

I 

1 Submit to the Department a Final Report documenting 

that all items needed to close this order have been 

completed, and list all future items to be performed to 

continue to reduce SSOs. J 

June 30, 2018 

May 15, 2018 

June 30, 2018 

8. Notwithstanding the time periods described in the paragraphs above, Respondent shall complete 

all corrective actions required by paragraph 7 on or before September 30, 2018 and be in full compliance with the 

Respondent's permits, Section 403.161 ( 1 )(a), F.S., and Rule 62-604, F.A.C., regardless of any intervening events 

or alternative time frames imposed in this Order. 

9. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall pay the Department 

$22,690.25 in settlement of the regulatory matters addressed in this Order. This amount includes $22,190.25 for 

civil penalties and $500.00 for costs and expenses incurred by the Department during the investigation of this 

matter and the preparation and tracking of this Order. 

IO. In lieu of making a cash payment of$22,190.25 in civil penalties as set forth in paragraph 9 

above, Respondent may elect to off-set this amount by implementing an in-kind penalty project, which must be 

approved by the Department. An in-kind project must be either an environmental enhancement, environmental 

restoration or a capital/facility improvement project. The Department may also consider the donation of 

environmentally sensitive land as an in-kind project. The value of the in-kind penalty project shall be one and a 
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halftimes the civil penalty off-set amount, which in this case is the equivalent of at least $33,285.38. If 

Respondent chooses to implement an in-kind project, Respondent shall notify the Department of its election by 

certified mail within 15 days of the effective date of this Consent Order. Notwithstanding the election to 

implement an in-kind project, payment of the remaining $500.00 in costs must be paid within 30 days of the 

effective date of the Consent Order. 

11. lf Respondent elects to implement an in-kind project as provided in paragraph I 0, then 

Respondent shall comply with all of the requirements and time frames in Exhibit A entitled In-Kind Projects. 

12. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated penalties in the amount of$ I 00 per day for 

each and every day Respondent fails to timely comply with any of the requirements of paragraph 7 of this Order. 

The Department may demand stipulated penalties at any time after violations occur. Respondent shall pay 

stipulated penalties owed within 30 days of the Department' s issuance of written demand for payment, and shall 

do so as further described in paragraph 13, below. Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent the Department from 

filing suit to specifically enforce any terms of this Order. Any stipulated penalties assessed under this paragraph 

shall be in addition to the civil penalties agreed to in paragraph 9 of this Order. 

13. Respondent shall make all payments required by this Order by cashier's check, money order or 

on-line payment. Cashier's check or money order shall be made payable to the "Department of Environmental 

Protection" and shall include both the OGC number assigned to this Order and the notation "Water Quality 

Assurance Trust Fund." Online payments bye-check can be made by going to the DEP Business Portal at: 

http://www.fldepportal.co.nlf t.o/pa, /. It will talce a number of days after this order is final and effective filed with 

the Clerk of the Department before ability to make online payment is available. 

14. Except as otherwise provided, all submittals and payments required by this Order shall be sent to 

Toni Fonseca, Engineering Specialist II, Department of Environmental Protection, South District Office, P. 0. Box 

2549, Fort Myers, Florida, 33902-2549. 
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15. Respondent shall allow all authorized representatives of the Department access to the Facility and 

the Property at reasonable times for the purpose of determining compliance with the terms of this Order and the 

rules and statutes administered by the Department. 

16. In the event of a sale or conveyance of the Facility or of the Property upon which the Facility is 

located, if all of the requirements of this Order have not been fully satisfied, Respondent shall, at least 30 days 

prior to the sale or conveyance of the Facility or Property, (a) notify the Department of such sale or conveyance, 

(b) provide the name and address of the purchaser, operator, or person(s) in control of the Facility, and (c) provide 

a copy of this Order with all attachments to the purchaser, operator, or person(s) in control of the Facility. The 

sale or conveyance of the Facility or the Property does not relieve Respondent of the obligations imposed in this 

Order. 

17. If any event, including administrative or judicial challenges by third parties unrelated to 

Respondent, occurs which causes delay or the reasonable likelihood of delay in complying with the requirements 

of this Order, Respondent shall have the burden of proving the delay was or will be caused by circumstances 

beyond the reasonable control of Respondent and could not have been or cannot be overcome by Respondent's 

due diligence. Neither economic circumstances nor the failure of a contractor, subcontractor, materialman, or 

other agent (collectively referred to as "contractor") to whom responsibility for perfonnance is delegated to meet 

contractually imposed deadlines shall be considered circumstances beyond the control of Respondent (unless the 

cause of the contractor's late performance was also beyond the contractor's control). Upon occurrence of an event 

causing delay, or upon becoming aware of a potential for delay, Respondent shall notify the Department by the 

next working day and shall, within seven calendar days notify the Department in writing of (a) the anticipated 

length and cause of the delay, (b) the measures taken or to be taken to prevent or minimize the delay, and ( c) the 

timetable by which Respondent intends to implement these measures. If the parties can agree that the delay or 

anticipated delay bas been or will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondent, the 

time for performance hereunder shall be extended. The agreement to extend compliance must identify the 

provision or provisions extended, the new compliance date or dates, and the additional measures Respondent must 
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take to avoid or minimize the delay, if any. Failure of Respondent to comply with the notice requirements of this 

paragraph in a timely manner constitutes a waiver of Respondent's right to request an extension of time for 

compliance for those circumstances. 

18. The Department, for and in consideration of the complete and timely performance by Respondent 

of all the obligations agreed to in this Order, hereby conditionally waives its right to seek judicial imposition of 

damages or civil penalties for the violations described above up to the date of the filing of this Order. This waiver 

is conditioned upon Respondent's complete compliance with all of the terms of this Order. 

19. This Order is a settlement of the Department's civil and administrative authority arising under 

Florida law to resolve the matters addressed herein. This Order is not a settlement of any criminal liabilities 

which may arise under Florida Jaw, nor is it a settlement of any violation which may be prosecuted criminally or 

civilly under federal Jaw. Entry of this Order does not relieve Respondent of the need to comply with applicable 

federal, state, or local laws, rules, or ordinances. 

20. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to initiate appropriate legal action to address 

any violations of statutes or rules administered by the Department that are not specifically resolved by this Order. 

21. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the terms of this Order may subject Respondent to 

judicial imposition of damages, civil penalties up to $10,000.00 per day per violation, and criminal penalties. 

22. Respondent acknowledges and waives its right to an administrative hearing pursuant to sections 

120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the tenns of this Order. Respondent also acknowledges and waives it's right to 

appeal the terms of this Order pursuant to section 120.68, F.S. 

23. Electronic signatures or other versions of the parties' signatures, such as .pdf or facsimile, shall 

be valid and have the same force and effect as originals. No modifications of the terms of this Order will be 

effective until reduced to writing, executed by both Respondent and the Department, and filed with the clerk of 

the Department. 
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24. The tenns and conditions set forth in this Order may be enforced in a court of competent 

jurisdiction pursuant to sections 120.69 and 403. J 2 1, F.S. Failure to comply with the tenns of this Order 

constitutes a violation of section 403.161(1 )(b), F.S. 

25. This Consent Order is a final order of the Department pursuant to section 120.52(7), F.S., and it is 

final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing 

is filed in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. Upon the timely filing of a petition, this Consent Order will not be 

effective until further order of the Department. 

26. Respondent shall publish the following notice in a newspaper of daily circulation in Lee County, 

Florida. The notice shall be published one time only within 14 days of the effective date oftbe Order. 

Respondent shall provide a certified copy of the published notice to the Department within IO days of publication. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NOTICE OF CONSENT ORDER 

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of agency action of 

entering into a Consent Order with the City of Fort Myers (City) pursuant to section 120.57(4), F.S. The Consent 

Order addresses unauthorized discharges to ground and/or surface waters from the City's collection system 

related to circumstances associated with Hurricane Irma, as well as wastewater effiuent violations during 2017. 

The Consent Order is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., 

Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department of Environmental Protection, 2295 Victoria 

Ave., Suite 364, Fort Myers, Florida 33901. 

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order, but whose substantial interests are affected by it, have 

a right to petition for an administrative hearing under sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the 

administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this 

Consent Order means that the Department's final action may be different from the position it has taken in the 

Consent Order. 

The petition for administrative hearing must contain all of the following information: 
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a) The OGC Number assigned to this Consent Order; 

b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the name, address, and telephone 

number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes 

during the course of the proceeding; 

c) An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the Consent Order; 

d) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; 

e) Either a statement of all material facts disputed by the petitioner or a statement that the petitioner 

does not dispute any material facts; 

f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the 

Consent Order; 

g) A statement of the rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the 

Consent Order; and 

h) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the 

Department to take with respect to tb~ Consent Order. 

The petition must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 

Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 within 21 days ofreceipt of this notice. A 

copy of the petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office at South District Office, P.O. 

Box 2549, Fort Myers, Florida, 33902-2549. Failure to file a petition within the 21-day period constitutes a 

person's waiver of the right to request an administrative hearing and to participate as a party to this proceeding 

under sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. Before the deadline for filing a petition, a person whose substantial 

interests are affected by this Consent Order may choose to pursue mediation as an alternative remedy under 

section 120.573, F.S. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect such person' s right to request an 
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Administrative hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. Additional information about 

mediation is provided in section I 20.573, F.S. and Rule 62-110. 103( 12), F.A.C. 

27. Rules referenced in this Order are available at 

https :/ /soft! ive.dep.state.fl. is/ogc/ogc/ content/ru !es 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Agreement on the dates shown below to be effective the day and year first shown 
above. 

CITY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 
a Municipal Corporation 

By • /1..,-- i.; 
Randall P. Henderson, Jr., eyor 

~i, ~~~,ty MaTI'Jlm • • 

Date: 63\ ~\ ~\b 

ATTEST: 
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Exhibit A 

In-Kind Projects 

a. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent shall submit, by certified 

mail, a detailed in-kind project proposal to the Department for evaluation. The proposal shall include a summary 

of benefits, proposed schedule for implementation and documentation of the estimated costs which are expected 

to be incurred to complete the project. These costs shall not include those incurred in developing the proposal or 

obtaining approval from the Department for the in-kind project. 

b. If the Department requests additional information or clarification due to a partially incomplete in-

kind project proposal or requests modifications due to deficiencies with Department guidelines, Respondent shall 

submit, by certified mail, all requested additional information, clarification, and modifications within 15 days of 

receipts of written notice. 

c. If upon review of the in-kind project proposal, the Department determines that the project cannot 

be accepted due to a substantially incomplete proposal or due to substantial deficiencies with minimum 

Department guidelines; Respondent shall be notified, in writing, of the reason(s) which prevent the acceptance of 

the proposal. Respondent shall correct and redress all of the matters at issue and submit, by certified mail, a new 

proposal within 30 days ofreceipt of written notice. In the event that the revised proposal is not approved by the 

Department, Respondent shall make cash payment of the civil penalties as set forth in paragraph 9 above, within 

30 days of Department notice. 

d. Within 120 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent shall obtain approval for 

an in-kind project from the Department. If an in-kind project proposal is not approved by the Department within 

120 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, then Respondent shall make cash payment of the civil 

penalties as set forth in paragraph 9 above, within 30 days of Department notice. 
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e. Within 180 days of obtaining Department approval for the in-kind proposal or in accordance with 

the approved schedule submitted pursuant to paragraph (a) above, Respondent shall complete the entire in-kind 

project. 

f. In the event, Respondent fails to timely submit any requested information to the Department, fails 

to complete implementation of the in-kind project or otherwise fails to comply with any provision of this 

paragraph, the in-kind penalty project option shall be forfeited and the entire amount of civil penalties shall be due 

from the Respondent to the Department within 30 days of Department notice. If the in-kind penalty project is 

terminated and Respondent timelv remits the S22. l 90.25 penal!\ . no additional penalties shall be assessed under 

paral!rarh 9 and 12 for failure to complete the requirement of this para!!rapb. 

g. Within 15 days of completing the in-kind project, Respondent shall notify the Department, by 

certified mail, of the project completion and request a verification letter from the Department. Respondent shall 

submit supporting information verifying that the project was completed in accordance with the approved proposal 

and documentation showing the actual costs incurred to complete the project. These costs shall not include those 

incurred in developing the proposal or obtaining approval from the Department for the project. 

h. If upon review of the notification of completion, the Department determines that the project 

cannot be accepted due to a substantially incomplete notification of completion or due to substantial deviations 

from the approved in-kind project; Respondent shall be notified, in writing, of the reason(s) which prevent the 

acceptance of the project. Respondent shall correct and redress all of the matters at issue and submit, by certified 

mail, a new notification of completion within 15 days of receipt of the Department's notice. If upon review of the 

new subminal, the Department determines that the in-kind project is still incomplete or not in accordance with the 

approved proposal, the in-kind penalty project option shall be forfeited and the entire amount of civil penalty shall 

be due from the Respondent to the Department within 30 days of Department notice. If the in-kind penaltv 

project is terminated and Respondent timelv remits the S22, 190.25. no additional penalties shall be assessed under 

para!!raph 9 for failure to complete the requirements of this paragraph. 

DW_ CO (REV. 06/09) 


